



No. 08-212

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR WILLIAMS ALASKA PETROLEUM INC.**

---

RANDOLPH L. JONES, JR.  
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP  
P.O. Box 4099  
155 E. Pearl Street, Suite 200  
Jackson, WY 83001  
(307) 733-2547

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondent  
Williams Alaska Petroleum Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT .....	5
A. The Decision Below Correctly Applies The <i>Klein</i> Line Of Cases.....	6
B. There Is No Conflict In The Lower Courts Regarding The <i>Klein</i> Line of Cases.....	12
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REEXAMINING <i>KLEIN</i> AND ITS PROGENY.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	2
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008).....	12
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 9, 15
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	11
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow</i> <i>v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	7
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nat'l Coalition to Save Our Mall v.</i> <i>Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	4, 8

<i>Nichols v. Hopper</i> , 173 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	10
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	10
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	8, 9

## **STATUTES**

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (“SAFETEA-LU”), Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....	3, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

## **REGULATORY MATERIALS**

65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,277 (1993).....	2, 15
